aforesaid) and from revenues on hand and/or accruing from all other sources during the said fiscal 
year, in accordance with the attached schedules of estimated revenue, and for the general operating 
expenses and obligations of the City of Pinellas Park during said fiscal year, the sum of ninety 
million, seven hundred seventy three thousand, one hundred and sixty-six dollars ($90,773,166). 

(A)  All revenues under Section I of this Ordinance shall be placed exclusively in the 
General Fund of the City of Pinellas Park, from which the expenditures for general operating 
purposes, debt retirement, capital improvements and all other necessary or proper expenses shall

[...]

extension, maintenance, repair and improvement of the Water and Sewerage Utility System in 
accordance with the schedules attached of the estimated revenues, for the operating and other 
expenses necessary or proper related to the said system, and for debt service during the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2025, the sum of forty million, two hundred sixty eight thousand, three 
hundred and sixty-nine dollars ($40,268,369). 

SECTION III. CONFISCATED PROPERTY FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Confiscated Property Fund”, which revenues are 
derived pursuant to Florida Statutes 932.703 which provides for forfeiture of certain properties 
used in the commission of a felony, for the purpose of funding certain law enforcement expenses 
of the City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the schedules attached for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2025, the sum of one hundred three thousand, twenty dollars ($103,020). 

SECTION V. COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT FUND 

There is hereby appropriated from the “Community Redevelopment Fund”, which is 
created in accordance with the provisions of Section 163.387, Florida Statutes and City of Pinellas 
Park Ordinance Number 2047, which revenues are derived from ad valorem taxes levied by each